Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

The pro forma data are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that
would have occurred if the Exchange Offer had been consummated as of January 1, 2007 for statements of operations purposes, or
September 30, 2008, for balance sheet purposes, nor are the data necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and related notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the Company�s historical
consolidated financial statements of and related notes thereto beginning on page F-1, and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� beginning on page 110. See the section entitled �Where You Can Find More Information� on page i.

123

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
September 30,

2008 (A)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,778 $ (8,839) (1) $ 15,939
Notes receivable �  �
Accounts receivable 8,447 8,447
Inventories, net 7,397 7,397
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,653 (318) 4,335

Total current assets 45,275 (9,157) 36,118
Property and Equipment, at cost:
Manufacturing and computer equipment 4,435 4,435
Equipment and furniture 654 654
Leasehold improvements 183 183

5,272 5,272
Less�Accumulated depreciation 4,603 4,603

669 669
Restricted cash 4,198 4,198
Other assets 4,454 (3,912) (2) 542
Intangible assets, net 104,072 104,072
Goodwill 75,991 75,991

Total Assets $ 234,659 $ (13,069) $ 221,590

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� DEFICIT
Current Liabilities:
Short-term obligations $ 13,337 $ �  $ 13,337
Accounts payable 12,612 12,612
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 27,156 (3,699) (1) 23,457
Current portion of accrued facilities impairment charge 3,182 3,182
Deferred revenue 364 364

Total current liabilities 56,651 (3,699) 52,952
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term obligations, net of current maturities 248,989 (67,521) (2) 181,468
Noncurrent portion of accrued facilities impairment charge 5,269 5,269
Other long-term liabilities 4,456 (4) (2) 4,452
Deferred revenue �  �
Shareholders� Deficit:
Common stock 1,425 2,307 (3) 3,732
Series B restricted common stock �  �
Additional paid-in-capital 416,856 10,186 (3) 427,042
Accumulated deficit (498,987) 45,662 (2) (453,325)

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 160

Total shareholders� deficit (80,706) 58,155 (22,551)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Deficit $ 234,659 $ (13,069) $ 221,590

(A) As reported in the Company�s Form 10-Q as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

124

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical for the
year-ended

December 31, 2007
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues (net):
Product sales $ 78,458 $ �  $ 78,458
Co-promotion �  �
Other 1,511 1,511

Total net revenues 79,969 �  79,969
Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales 31,269 31,269
Research and development 5,845 5,845
Selling and marketing 66,278 66,278
General and administrative 14,573 14,573

Total costs and expenses 117,965 �  117,965

Loss from operations (37,996) �  (37,996)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,541 2,541
Interest expense (28,206) 16,070 (4) (12,136)
Gain on disposition of investment 231 231
Gain on exchange of convertible notes 30,824 (30,824) (5) �
Gain on derivative 3,023 (3,004) (6) 19
Other income 114 114

Net other income (expense) 8,527 (17,758) (9,231)

Loss from operations before income tax (29,469) (17,758) (47,227)
Provision for income tax (384) (7) (384)

Net loss $ (29,853) $ (17,758) $ (47,611)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (2.19) $ (1.41)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 13,600,787 23,066,600 (3) 33,667,387

(A) As reported in the Company�s Form 10-K as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

125

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Nine-Months

Ended
September 30,

2008 (A)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues (net):
Product sales $ 60,156 $ �  $ 60,156
Other revenues 282 282

Total net revenues 60,438 �  60,438
Costs and expenses:
Costs of product sales 20,445 20,445
Research and development 2,544 2,544
Selling and Marketing 56,205 56,205
General and administrative 10,701 10,701

Total costs and expenses 89,895 �  89,895

Loss from operations (29,457) �  (29,457)
Other (expense) income:
Interest income 615 615
Interest expense (24,648) 16,343 (4) (8,305)
Gain on disposition of investment 412 412
Gain on exchange of convertible notes �  �
Gain on derivative related to long term debt 151 (63) (6) 88
Other income 13 13

Net other (expense) income (23,457) 16,280 (7,177)

(Loss) income before income tax (52,914) 16,280 (36,634)
Provision for income tax (315) (7) (315)

Net (loss) income $ (53,229) $ 16,280 $ (36,949)

Net (loss) income per common share: basic $ (3.86) $ (1.00)

Net (loss) income per common share: diluted $ (3.86) $ (1.00)

Weighted average common shares outstanding: basic and diluted 13,776,278 23,066,600 (3) 36,842,878

(A) As reported in the Company�s Form 10-Q as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission

126

Edgar Filing: OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

OSCIENT PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The $8,839,000 adjustment comprises the following two components:
As part of the Exchange Offer, holders of the existing 2011 notes will receive accrued and unpaid interest on any notes accepted in the Exchange